Inflation-indexed bonds 4% 1.25%

100%

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7%. The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7 percent, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percent lower (6 percent) or 1 percent
higher (8 percent) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

6.0% 7.0% 8.0%

Proportionate Share of Net
  Pension liability (asset) 2,582,814$   590,741$   (1,082,741)$

35

NOTE 8 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

New York State Employee Retirement System (Continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2019,
were as follows:

Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

City's

Proportionate

Share of Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

City's Allocation

Percentage As

Determined By

the Plan

Total pension liability 189,803,429,000$  15,825,051$   0.0083376%

Net position (182,718,124,000)   (15,234,309)   0.0083376%

Net pension liability (asset) 7,085,305,000$   590,741$   0.0083376%

ERS net position as a percentage of total pension liability 96.27% 96.27%

New York State and Local Police and Fire Retirement System

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions
At December 31, 2019, the City reported a liability of $1,046,730 for its proportionate share of the
net pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of March 31, 2019, and the total
pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by the actuarial valuation
as of April 1, 2018. The City’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the

[…]

New York State and Local Police and Fire Retirement System (Continued)

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7%. The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6%) or 1% higher (8%) than the
current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

6.0% 7.0% 8.0%

Proportionate Share of Net
  Pension liability (asset) 3,782,727$   1,046,730$   (1,238,145)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2019,
were as follows:

Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

City's

Proportionate

Share of Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

City's Allocation

Percentage As

Determined By

the Plan

Total pension liability 34,128,100,000$   21,300,883$   0.0624145%

Net position (32,451,037,000)   (20,254,152)   0.0624145%

Net pension liability (asset) 1,677,063,000$   1,046,730$   0.0624145%

ERS net position as a percentage of total pension liability 95.09% 95.09%

38

NOTE 9 – LENGTH OF SERVICE AWARD PROGRAM

The City of Hudson established a defined contribution Service Program (referred to as a LOSAP -
Length of Service Award Program - under Section 457(e) (11) of the Internal Revenue Code)
effective January 1, 2017, for the active volunteer firefighter members of the City of Hudson Fire
Department. The program was established pursuant to Article 11-A of the New York General
Municipal Law. The program provides municipally-funded deferred compensation to volunteer
firefighters to facilitate the recruitment and retention of active volunteer firefighters. The City of